

No. 24-249

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

A.J.T., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS,
A.T. AND G.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

OSSEO AREA SCHOOLS,
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 279;
OSSEO SCHOOL BOARD,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

NICHOLAS ROSELLINI
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111

AMY J. GOETZ
SCHOOL LAW CENTER, LLC
520 Fifth Street South
Stillwater, MN 55082

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
PETER A. PRINDIVILLE
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3377
roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Circuit Split Is Conceded And Meaningful	2
II. <i>Monahan's</i> Atextual Rule Is Indefensible.....	6
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle	8
IV. The Question Presented Is Important	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Baker v. Bentonville School District</i> , 75 F.4th 810 (8th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Bishop v. Children’s Center for Developmental Enrichment</i> , 2011 WL 4337088 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 15, 2011)	4
<i>CTL ex rel. Trebatoski v. Ashland School District</i> , 743 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022).....	8
<i>D.E. v. Central Dauphin School District</i> , 765 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Estate of Barnwell v. Watson</i> , 880 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017).....	11, 12
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	8
<i>Hoekstra ex rel. Hoekstra v. Independent School District, No. 283</i> , 103 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 1996).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>K.D. ex rel. J.D. & T.D. v. Starr</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 782 (D. Md. 2014).....	4
<i>Knox County v. M.Q.</i> , 62 F.4th 978 (6th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Lartigue v. Northside Independent School District</i> , 100 F.4th 510 (5th Cir. 2024)	12
<i>Le Pape v. Lower Merion School District</i> , 103 F.4th 966 (3d Cir. 2024).....	12
<i>Mark H. v. Lemahieu</i> , 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Meagley v. City of Little Rock</i> , 639 F.3d 384 (8th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Midgett v. Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District</i> , 254 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Monahan v. Nebraska</i> , 687 F.2d 1164 (8th Cir. 1982).....	2, 5, 7
<i>Perez v. Sturgis Public Schools</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (2023).....	8, 11
<i>R.M.M. ex rel. T.M. v. Minneapolis Public Schools, Special School District No. 1</i> , 2017 WL 2787606 (D. Minn. June 27, 2017)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Page(s)**

<i>Shirey ex rel. Kyger v. City of Alexandria School Board</i> , 2000 WL 1198054 (4th Cir. Aug. 23, 2000)	3
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	7

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1415(j)	10
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2)	7, 8
42 U.S.C § 12133	7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 99-296 (1985)	11
Thomas Simmons, <i>The ADA Prima Facie Plaintiff: A Critical Overview of Eighth Circuit Case Law</i> , 47 Drake L. Rev. 761 (1999)	4
